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TP170B Operation Panel (TOUCH Screen) Alarm
“Alarm”

“Alarm”
“Alarm”

Figure 1:

106 2 6 purifier 1: H20 alarm

108 12:15:49  purifer 1: OZ2 alarm

"BaCk"
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10

11

12

33

vacuum pump VPG 1 switched off "ON”

motor protective switch vacuum pump VPG 1 activated

blower GB1: motor protective switch activated or error

frequency controller

purifier 1: filter 1 input main valve not open

purifier 1: filter 1 output main valve not open

purifier 1: filter 2 input main valve not open

purifier 1: filter 2 output main valve not open

purifier 1: pressure working gas too low

purifier 1: pressure purging gas too low

purifier 1: box purging outlet not open

purifier 1: box purging in operation

purifier 1: fuse filter heater activated

Solvent trap: Main valve filter 1 inlet/outlet not open

MBraun — Service

MBraun — Service

MBraun — Service

“«ON”

Replace vacuum pump

6 bar

6 bar

6 bar

6 bar

6bar

6bar

6 bar

6 bar
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34

35

36

37

38

45

46

47

49

51

52

55

56

57

Solvent trap: Main valve filter 2 inlet/outlet not open

Solvent trap: Main valve filter 1 inlet/outlet not closed

Solvent trap: Main valve filter 2 inlet/outlet not closed

Solvent trap: Roughing valve not open

Solvent trap: motor protective switch vacuum pump

VPGL

motor protective switch vacuum pump VP1 activated

motor protective switch vacuum pump VP2 activated

motor protective switch vacuum pump VP3 activated

compressor: motor protective switch activated

freezer: motor protective switch activated

compressor box cooling: motor protective switch acti-

vated

oxygen-level too high: automatic box purging is active

box pressure to high: purging output valve is open

box pressure to low: automatic purging is active

) MBraun — Service
) MBraun — Service
) over- MBraun — Service
) MBraun — Service

MBraun — Service

MBraun — Service

MBraun — Service

6 bar

6 bar

6 bar

6 bar
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59 spin coater: exhaust valve not open

6 bar
65 vacuum pump off - box pressure too low "ON”
96 Clean the H20-sensor - Refer to instruction manual H20- H20-

H20-

97 purifier 1: filter 1 input main valve not closed 1

6 bar
98 purifier 1: filter 1 output main valve not closed 1

6 bar
99 purifier 1: regeneration filter 1 in operation
100 purifier 1: regeneration filter 1 service mode
101 Purifier 1: proof flow regeneration gas - ok?
102 purifier 1: filter 2 input main valve not closed 2

6 bar
103 purifier 1: filter 2 output main valve not closed 2

6 bar
104 purifier 1: regeneration filter 2 in operation
105 purifier 1: regeneration filter 2 service mode
106 purifier 1: H20 alarm H20

/
107 purifier 1: H20 sensor defective H20 H20
H20 H20
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108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

140

141

142

143

144

145

purifier 1: O2 alarm

purifier 1: O2 sensor defective

purifier 1: blower pressure sensor defective

purifier 1: blower pressure too low

purifier 1: blower pressure too high

purifier 1: pressure sensor regeneration gas defective

purifier 1: regeneration gas pressure too low

purifier 1: regeneration gas pressure too high

Solvent trap: Filter 1 inlet main valve not closed

Solvent trap: Filter 1 outlet main valve not closed

Solvent trap: Prove purge gas flow for regeneration

Solvent trap: Filter 2 inlet main valve not closed

Solvent trap: Filter 2 outlet main valve not closed

Solvent trap: alarm setpoint analyzer exceeded --\> Re-
generate solvent trap

H20

02
02

HEPA

Option: pressure sensor regeneration gas

Option: pressure sensor regeneration gas

Option: pressure sensor regeneration gas

02
02
HEPA
(0,3-0,5bar)
(0,3-0,5bar)
1
6 bar
1
6 bar
2
6 bar
2
6 bar
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160

161

162

163

164

167

168

169

170

171

172

175

176

177

antechamber 1:

antechamber 1:

antechamber 1:

antechamber 1:

antechamber 1:

antechamber 1:

antechamber 1: no cooling water or water flow -- reset

atmosphere sensor defective

vacuum sensor defective

inner door not closed

outer door not closed

pumping time exceeded

antechamber leaking

yellow button ACK --

antechamber 1: no pressure emergency cooling

antechamber 1:

antechamber 1:

antechamber 1:

antechamber 2:

antechamber 2:

antechamber 2:

temperature alarm - Eurotherm

error temperature sensor

pressure too high for heating

atmosphere sensor defective

vacuum sensor defective

inner door not closed

Option

Option

Option

Option

Option

: Oven-antechamber

: Oven-antechamber

: Oven-antechamber
9

. Oven-antechamber

. Oven-antechamber
1 mbar
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178

179

182

183

184

185

186

187

205

207

208

210

212

213

antechamber 2: outer door not closed

antechamber 2: pumping time exceeded

antechamber 2: antechamber leaking

antechamber 2: no cooling water or water flow -- reset

yellow button ACK --

antechamber 2: no pressure emergency cooling

antechamber 2: temperature alarm - Eurotherm

antechamber 2: error temperature sensor

antechamber 2: pressure too high for heating

Buffer battery CPU is empty - exchange! Do not switch

off power supply!

box valves box 1 not opened

box valves box 2 not opened

system not ready

sensor box pressure defective

box pressure too low

PLC

Option: Oven-antechamber

Option: Oven-antechamber

Option: Oven-antechamber

>

Temperature oven too hiah

Option: Oven-antechamber

Option: Oven-antechamber

box 1

box 2

»ON”

1 mbar

PLC OFF
box 1
6 bar
box 2
6 bar
6 bar

"ON”
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214

215

216

217

218

box pressure too high

freezer: temperature too high

box cooling: error temperature sensor

freezer: error temperature sensor

Solvent trap: alarm setpoint exceeded ---\> Start regen-
eration LMF
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